## Case No. D076605 (Consolidated with Case Nos. D076924, D076993)

## IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

GOLDEN DOOR PORPERTIES, LLC, et al. *Petitioners*,

ν.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY Respondent,

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al. NEWLAND SIERRA LLC, et al. Real Parties in Interest.

[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST SAN DIEGO COUNTY

On Appeal from the San Diego County Superior Court Coordinated Case No. 37-2018-00030460-CU-TT-CTL The Honorable Gregory W. Pollack

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. ARGUMENT	8
A. CEQA's Administrative Record Provision is Not a Retention Statute	8
B. Interpreting CEQA's Administrative Record Provision as a Broad Retention Statute Creates Significant Burdens on Lead Agencies That Were Not Intended by the Legislature	15
C. CEQA's Purpose is Not Furthered by Petitioner's Argument, and Petitioner is not Prejudiced by County's Record Retention Policy	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	23

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases
Ardon v. City of Los Angeles (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1176
Bertoli v. City of Sebastopol (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 353
County of Orange v. Superior Court (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1, 1320
County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 798 9
Leavitt v. County of Madera (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1502
Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439
Pryor v. Pryor (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1448
Saltonstall v. City of Sacramento (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 54910
Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova (2007) 40 Cal.4th 41220
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>
Cal. Const., art. I, § 3
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 6
<u>Statutes</u>
Gov. Code, § 26205.1
Gov. Code, § 34090
Gov. Code, § 60201
Gov. Code, § 60203
Gov. Code, § 6252
Gov. Code, § 6253
Pub. Resources Code, § 2100521
Pub. Resources Code, § 21083.1
Pub. Resources Code, § 21167.6
Pub. Resources Code, § 21667.6.2

Other Authorities
Governor's veto message to Assem. on Assem. Bill No. 1184 (Oct. 13, 2019) Reccess J. No 14 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) p. 3684
California Session Laws
Assem. Bill No. 1184 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) § 1
<b>Government Publications</b>
CalRim Records Retention Handbook, California Records and Information Management Program (p. 5)
Practical Guidebook for Managing Electronic Records, California Records and Information Management Program (Electronic Main Management Chapter
Law Review Articles
Ward, Electronic Discovery: Rules for a Digital Age (2012) 18 B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L. 150
Journals and Newspapers
Spicer, How Many Work Emails is Too Many? (Apr. 8, 2019) The Guardian
Williamson, Industries Turn Freedom of Information Requests on Their Critics (Nov. 5, 2018) New York Times
<b>Local Resolutions and Policies</b>
City of Berkeley Res. No. 68,661-N.S. (Nov. 13, 2018)
City of Los Angeles Admin. Code, Div. 12, Chap. 1
City of Monterey Ord., No. 05-98 (June 21, 2005)17
City of Pomona Res. 2016-1 (Jan. 11, 2016)
County of Glenn Admin. Manual, tit. 17, ch. 2
Napa County Policy Manual, Part 1, § 4017
Santa Clara County Bd. Policy 3.57
Sonoma County Admin. Policy Manual, §6.1

Legislative Committee Reports	
Sen. Com. on Approp. Com., Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 1184 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 2, 2019, p. 1	. 18
Attorney General Opinions	
64 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 317-323-327 (1981)	. 15
